
, . 

........... ···--· ........... -····-···· ............. -··-· ········ 

• -fhA'081~ 

Correspondence to: 

Industrial Elections Branch 
GPO Box 4382QQ 
Melbourne Vic. 3001 

Mr Brian Daley 
Branch Secretary 

-· . ······ --··- - .. -·- -·-· ·- ····················--

Industrial Elections Branch 
Level 22 

Casselden Place 
2 Lonsdale Street (Corner of Spring Street) 

Melbourne Vic. 3000 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous Workers Union 
Victorian Branch 
P0Box327 
NORTH MELBOURNE VIC 3051 

Dear Mr Daley 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous Workers Union 
Victorian Branch 
Decision E No. 263 of2001 

File: VE 02012 
Contact: Tony King 

Phone: 9285 7145 
Fax: 9285 7149 

Notice of the results of the election is attached. A copy of the result will be sent to each of the 
candidates. 

The elections are now complete. 

The Australian Electoral Commission welcomes your written comments regarding the conduct of this 
election including any matters that concern your rules or the conduct of future elections. 

Yours sincerely 

~ 
ell or 
· g Officer 

3 July 2002 

Copies: 
Industrial Registrar AIR VIC 
Australian Electoral Commission -Non Parliamentary Elections- Canberra 



AUSTRALIAN LIQUOR, HOSPITALITY AND MISCELLANEOUS 
WORKERS' UNION 

VICTORIAN BRANCH 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS 

Results of elections for the following offices conducted under the rules of the organisation­
E 2001/263. 

Ballot papers issued (ie number of eligible voters) 
Duplicate ballot papers issued 
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED 

Ballot papers returned for scrutiny 
Less ballot papers rejected at preliminary scrutiny 
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY 

Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail 
Ballot papers not returned 

BRANCH PRESIDENT 

Candidates 

LEO, Ross 
DUGGAN, Vivian 

Ballot papers admitted as formal 
Ballot papers rejected as informal 

I declare V DUGGAN elected. 

BRANCH SECRETARY 

Candidates 

CHURCH, Nick 
DALEY, Brian 

Ballot papers admitted as formal 
Ballot papers rejected as informal 

I declare B DALEY elected. 

Number of votes 

1953 
4209 

6162 
119 

Number of votes 

1921 
4303 

6224 
57 

18851 
309 

19160 

6491 
210 

6281 

34.43% 
255 

12414 

. . ./2 



-2-

TWO BRANCH ASSISTANT SECRETARIES 

Candidates 

BREHENY, Terry 
FARRELL, Jane Therese Clare 
D'AMICO, Caterina (Cathy) 

Ballot papers admitted as formal 
Ballot papers rejected as informal 

Number of votes 

4352 
4578 

. 2190 

6135 
146 

I declare J T C FARRELL and T BREHENY elected. 

TWELVE BRANCH EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 

Candidates Number of votes 

V ASILAKIS, Spiros 4253 
HARLOCK, John 2033 
RUSSELL, Mark Bradley_ 5698 
LOPEZ, Rhina 2105 
GRAHAM, John 2066 
FANG, Jacqui 4304 
RIGBY, Andrew 2097 
HASSAN, Hoda 1820 
BAGALA Y, Virginia 4426 
FREDRICKSON, Gregory 5456 
WATERFORD, Brett 2040 
CASEY, Peter Laurence 4420 
KOZAREVSKI, George 4180 
OLIVERA, Martha 4411 
GILES, Blair 2055 
FOUNTAIN, Dominic John 5454 
JEFFERSON, Bronwen 4173 
LI,Henry 4028 
STUART,Jo 2030 
GOME, Steve 5412 

Ballot papers admitted as formal 6189 
Ballot papers rejected as informal 92 

I declare M B RUSSELL, G FREDRICKSON, D J FOUNTAIN, S GOME, V BAGALAY, 
P L CASEY, M OLIVERA, J FANG, S VASILAKIS, G KOZAREVSKI, B JEFFERSON 
and H LI elected. 

. . ./3 



.. 
-3-

SEVENTEEN DELEGATES TO NATIONAL COUNCIL 

Candidates Number of votes 

STUART,Jo 2130 
HARLOCK, John 1926 
DALEY, Brian 4398 
RIGBY, Andrew 2012 
FREDRICKSON, Gregory 5478 
TREVITT, Matt 1879 
DUGGAN, Vivian 4348 
GILES, Blair 1997 
HASSAN, Hoda 1791 
CHURCH, Nick 2006 
OLIVERA, Martha 4381 
JEFFERSON, Bronwen 4305 
GOME, Steve 5563 
BREHENY, Terry 4234 
DE NINO, Connie 4320 
PANOZZO, Frank 4164 
RUSSELL, Mark Bradley 5528 
LOPEZ, Rhina 2014 
HOGAN, Graeme 4148 
LEO, Ross 2027 
ILIAS, Veronica 4228 
WATERFORD, Brett 1944 
FARRELL, Jane Therese Clare 4339 
GRAHAM, John 1990 
MORRIS, Rodney William 5435 
GUNN, Andrew 4152 
D'AMICO, Caterina (Cathy) 2050 
BAGALA Y, Virgi_nia 4352 
ZAIDI, Syed 513 
KOZAREVSKI, George 4262 

Ballot pllpers admitted as furmal 6195 
Ballot papers rejected as informal 86 

I declare S GOME, M B RUSSELL, G FREDRICKSON, R W MORRIS, B DALEY, M OLIVERA, 
V BAGALA Y, V DUGGAN, J T C FARRELL, C DE NINO, B JEFFERSON, G KOZAREVSKI, 
T BREHENY, V/ILIAS, F PANOZZO, A GUNN and G HOGAN elected. 

/ftJ 
/' //.;Y 

/;t/ . . /cN'L 
J¢m llor 
~e ing Officer 
Au alian Electoral Commission, Melbourne 
' :f"July 2002 



Correspondence to: 

Industrial Elections Branch 
GPO Box 4382QQ 
Melbourne Vic. 3001 

Mr Brian Daley 
Branch Secretary 

Industrial Elections Branch 
Level 22 

Casselden Place 
2 Lonsdale Street (Corner of Spring Street) 

Melbourne Vic. 3000 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous Workers Union 
Victorian Branch 
POBox327 
NORTH MELBOURNE VIC 3051 

Dear Mr Daley 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous Workers Union 
Victorian Branch 
Decision E No. 263 of2001 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS OF UNCONTESTED OFFICES 

Attached is my declaration of the results of the uncontested offices in the election. 

Yours sincere! y 

2 May2002 

Copies: 
Industrial Registrar AIR -*1 NSW 
Australian Electoral Commission -Non Parliamentmy Elections- Canberra 

t"\ 

File: VE 02012 
Contact: Tony King 

Phone: 9285 7146 
Fax: 9285 7149 



DECLARATION OF RESULTS OF UNCONTESTED OFFICES 

Election: E No 263 of 2001 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous Workers Union 

Victorian Branch 

Office: Deputy Branch President 

Candidate/s: 

MORRIS 

Number of vacancies 

Rodney William 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Aerated Waters 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 

KIERNAN Derek 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Baking and Biscuits 

Candidate/s: 

HARRIS 

JOVCEVSKI 

WATTS 

Stephen John 

Biljana 

Thomas 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Bread 

Candidate/s: 

HARCOAN 

HOARE 

Graeme 

Rob 

Number of vacancies 

Number of vacancies 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Brewery I Malt Houses 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 

CARDAMONE Frank 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Brewery Production 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 

KERSHAW P.A. 

1 

3 

2 

1 

1 



Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Casino 

Candidatels: 

GEORGALLIS Maria 

INGLES Wilfreda 

MOBLEY Clare 

MORRIS Lyndon Gareth 

SKORDILIS Theo 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Catering 

Candidatels: 

GALLO 

KUC 

RYAN 

Lil 

Andrew 

Michael John 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Child Care 

Candidate/s: 

WILLIAMS Denise 

Number of vacancies 

Number of vacancies 

Number of vacancies 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Children Services (other) 

Candidatels: Number of vacancies 

FLETCHER Julie 

GURMAN Susan Marion 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Cleaning 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 

BELTRAN Ofelia 

BROADHURST Stephen 

TSOUKALAS George 

WILSON Kathleen 

YAKOUBIAN Albert 

5 

3 

1 

2 

5 



Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Clubs 

Candidatels: 

EVANS Simon Nicholas 

MCINTYRE Sue 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Laundry 

Candidate/s: 

FLORES lsabelita 

Number of vacancies 

Number of vacancies 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Car Parking 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 

JACKSON Ken 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Metropolitan Ambulance Service 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 

CAVANAGH Philip Bryan 

MCMANUS Rohan Wesley 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Miscellaneous (Animal Welfare, 
Disabled Services, Health & Fitness, Higher education, Pest Control, Zoos) 

Candidatels: 

SEFTON Kerrie 

OffiCe: Delegates to Branch Council representing Paint 

Candidate/s: 

ABEL P. 

REDDAWAY Wayne Neil 

Number of vacancies 

Number of vacancies 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Photographic 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 

STEPHENSON Noel David 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 



Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Plastics & Building Material 

Candidatels: 

CHRISTODOULOU 

MADHAWAN 

Kyriakos 

Jim 

Number of vacancies 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Residential Hotels 

Candidate/s: 

MURRAY 

STEWART 

Margarita 

Marion 

Number of vacancies 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Rural Ambulance Victoria 

Candidatels: Number of vacancies 

BOWMAN Gordon C. 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Security and Detention 

2 

3 

2 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 4 

BREIS Mehdi 

MANAVAKIS 

MUSUMECI 

POYSER 

Con 

Josie 

Gail 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Suburban Hotels 

Candidatels: Number of vacancies 3 

CATTANACH Debra Leona 

O'LEARY 

WALKER 

Ron 

Douglas William John 

Office: Delegates to Branch Council representing Tanning 

Candidatels: 

MCILROY Gabriel 

SAWYER Anthony Laurence 

Number of vacancies 2 



---------------------------------------------------------

Offwe: Delegate to Branch Council {Assistant Secretary AEAV) 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 1 

MCGHIE Stephen 

Offwe: Committee of Management of the AEAV - Regional Staff Representative Zone 2 -
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 2 

Candidatels: Number of vacancies 1 

CARR Michael Peter 

Office: Committee of Management of the AEAV- Regional Staff Representative Zone 4-
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 4 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 1 

MCMANUS Rohan Wesley 

Office: Committee of Management of the AEAV - Regional Staff Representative Zone 5 -
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 5 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 1 

RUNCIMAN Neil John 

Office: Committee of Management of the AEAV - Regional Staff Representative Zone 6 -
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 6 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 1 

HEALEY Patrick 

Office: Committee of Management of the AEAV - Regional Staff Representative Zone 8 -
Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 1 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 1 

ECCLES Brendan John 

Office: Committee of Management of the AEAV - Regional Staff Representative Zone 10 
- Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 3 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 

COOKE Lindsay Alan 

Office: Committee of Management of the AEAV - Regional Staff Representative Zone 11 
- Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 4 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 

MAHER John David 

1 

1 



................ _: _____ -------------------------

Office:Commlttee of Management of the AEAV - Regional Staff Representative Zone 12 
- Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 5 

Candidate/s: Number of vacancies 

SIMONS Ray 

1 

Offzce: Committee of Management of the AEAV - Regional Staff Representative Zone 13 
- Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 6 

Candidate/s: 

CREW Peter 

Offzce: AEAV Council Representative Zone 1 

Candidatels: 

GLOVER Daryl 

Office: AEAV Council Representative Zone 2 

Candidate/s: 

CARR Michael Peter 

HARMAN Rowan 

Offzce: AEAV Council Representative Zone 3 

Candidate/s: 

EDWARDS Shane Lindsay 

Offzce: AEAV Council Representative Zone 4 

Candidate/s: 

CAVANAGH Philip Bryan 

CUD DON Peter John 

Office: AEAV Council Representative Zone 5 

Candidate/s: 

NORBURY Peter 

RUNCIMAN Neil John 

Number of vacancies 1 

Number of vacancies 2 

Number of vacancies 2 

Number of vacancies 2 

Number of vacancies 2 

Number of vacancies 2 



Office: AEAV Council Representative Zone 8 

Candidate/s: 

PHILLIPS Barry 

Office: AEAV Council Representative Zone 10 

Candidate/s: 

COOKE Lindsay Alan 

FRIEDRICH EB 

Office: AEAV Council Representative Zone 11 

Candidate/s: 

MAHER John David 

Office: AEAV Council Representative Zone 12 

Candidatels: 

SIMONS Ray 

Office: AEAV Council Representative Zone 13 

Candidate/s: 

CREW Peter 

SMITH Laurie 

Number of vacancies 2 

Number of vacancies 2 

Number of vacancies 2 

Number of vacancies 2 

Number of vacancies 2 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of vacancies, a ballot was not 
necessary. Ace rdingly, I declare the abovenamed candidates elected unopposed. 



1-MAY-02 WED 13:16 FAX NO. 06 248 7559 P. 1 

In ••ply please quoto 
021121 Industrial Elections lltanch 

1St Floor, 8-10 Hobart Place 
CANB~RRA CITY ACT 2601 Contact OfficQr 

Tel~phone 

v 

Jeff Howarth 

(02) 6249 7908 

Mr Gil Ande{son 
Branch Secretary 
Australian Liquor, Hospitality & Miscellaneous Workers Union 
ACT Branch 
Unit 5, 40 Brisbane Avenue 
BARTON ACT 2600 

Dear Mr Anderson 

GPO Box 1824 
CAr-!BERRA CITY ACT 2601 

Telephone (02) 6249 7943 
Facsimile (02) 62487559 

ABN: 21 133 2S5 851 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality & Miscellaneous Workers Union- ACT 
Branch- ELECTION E. NO. 263 OF 2001 REFERS. DECLARATION OF 
RESULTS. 

I refer to our email of 22 March 2002 oonceming the arrangements for me to 
conduct an election for various positions in your Organisation and wish to advise 
that a ballot will not be necessary. 

My declaration of the uncontested positions is attached. 

The elections are now complete. 

Yours faithfully, 

-;·/,......"1----c.-~<'-~ 
· Jeff Howarth 
Returning Officer 

30 Apdl2002 
cc: ICE CO 

AU Candidates 
,41/l.. 



l~MAY-02 WED 13:16 ACT* IE FAX NQ 06 248 7559 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS OF UNCONTESTEI) OFFICES 
Election: E No 253 of 2001 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality & Miscellaneous Workers Union 

ACT Branch 

Office: Branch Pre~ident 

Candidatels: 

GAIA 

Office: Branch Vice President 

Candidate/..: 

WAGLAND 

Office: Branch Secretary 

Candidate/.~: 

ANDERSON 

lan Cameron 

Christine Mary 

Gilbert James 

Office: Branch Assistant Secretary 

Candidllfel.v: 

RYAN LyndaiJoy 

Office: Branch Executive Member (6) 

Candidate/s: 

CHRISTOFFELZ Johann 

HILL Andrew Harold 

KUHN Wally 

MUKEVSKI John 

ONSTENK Kathlyn Phyllis 

SCANLAIN Sally 

P. 2 



1:MAY-02 WED 13:17 ACT* IE 

O.ffice: Delegate to National.Councll (3) 

Calldidatels: 

ANDERSON 

GAIA 

WAG LAND 

Gilbert James 

lan Cameron 

Chrisline Mary 

FAX NO. 06 248 7559 

Office: Delegate to Branch Councll·llaklng and Sales Section 

Calldidqtl'fs: 

GIRVAN Scott Andrew 

Office: Delegate to Branch Council• Child Care Section 

Canditfale/s: 

TERRANCE Dianne Julia 

Office: Delegate to Branch Council· Contract Cleaning Section (2) 

Candidute!s: 

PAVEZ 

STEPANOVIC 

Carlos Roberto 

Rosy 

Office: Delegate to Branch Council· Contract Security Section 

Candidate/..: 

MOWLAM Peter William 

Office: Delegate to Branch council· Higher Education Section 

Camlidalefs: 

GARDNER Karen Sue 

Office: Delegate to Branch Council· Miscellaneous (General) Section 

Candidllle/s: 

HOOPER Christine 

Office: Delegate to Branch Council· School Janitors Section 

Candidatefs: 

MCINERNEY John Charles 

P. 3 



!-MAY-02 WED 13:17 ACT* IE FAX NQ 06 248 7559 

No other nominations w~re received. 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of vacancies, a ballot was not 
necessary. Accordingly, I declare the abovenamed candidates elected unopposed . 

. ?C-1·?.~ J ·«'_...,...: • ..__ 
.;~_-r~...--

.. · Jeff Howarth 
Returning Officer 
30 April 2002 

Austmliau Electoral ('ommi.~;sion. Pagt3Q{J 

P. 4 



In repJ¥ please quote 

SE 02/202 
Contact Officer 

Phillip Roberts 
Telephone 

8237 6549 

/l-
' . /'( ( '"" 

Mr Mark Butler /----~ 
/ 

/1- ;_IZ. -
Secretary /" 
Austral!an-Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous Workers' Union 
SouthAustralian Branch 
J>6Box220 C:: TORRENS VILLE SA 5031 

Industrial Elections Branch 
9th Floor 
AMP Building 
1 King William St 
ADELAIDE SA 5000 

GPO Box 344 
ADELAIDE SA 5001 

Telephone (08) 8237 6551 
Facsimile (08) 8237 6553 

AUSTRALIAN LIQUOR, HOSPITALITY AND MISCELLANEOUS WORKERS 
UNION SOUTH AUSTRALIAN BRANCH 

ELECTION E NO 263.0F 2001 

I refer to the above election being conducted in this office under the provisions of Section 214 of 
the Workplace Relations 1996 

Please find attached a copy of the declaration of the results of the offices of the above election. 
Where nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, the candidates 
have been elected unopposed. 

Phillip Roberts 
Returning Officer 

24 April 2002 



DECLARATION OF RESULTS OF UNCONTESTED OFFICES 

Election: E No 263 of 2001 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality & Miscellaneous Workers' Union 

South Australian Branch 

Office: BRANCH PRESIDENT 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 

BALDE Josephine Senarosa 

Office: BRANCH VICE PRESIDENT 

Candidate/s: NumberofVacancies: 2 

MACRAE Boyd 

MARTIN Paul 

Office: BRANCH SECRETARY 

Candidate/s: NumberofVacancies: 1 

BUTLER Mark Christopher 

Office: BRANCH ASSISTANT SECRETARY 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 3 

DITROIA David 

FIELD Christopher John 

PIERCE Elizabeth Anne 

Office: BRANCH EXECUTIVE MEMBER 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 12 

BOYLE Anthony 

DEVRIES Bryan John 

Australian Electoral Commi..'fision Page I of8 



GIBBONS Helen Mary 

HOCKING Leslie Gordon 

HOLLINSHEAD Helene 

INGLIS John Campbell 

JADRESIC Vesna 

JEFFRIES Trevor Clement 

KEXEL Raelene Helen 

LEWIS Craig 

MILWARD Jennifer Nora 

TYLER Kevin 

Office: DELEGATE TO NATIONAL COUNCIL 

Candidate/s: 

BALDE 

BUTLER 

CARR 

DAKTYL 

DITROIA 

GRAY 

JADRESIC 

KEXEL 

MACRAE 

MARTIN 

PIERCE 

Josephine Senarosa 

Mark Christopher 

Jeffrey Stewart 

Terri 

David 

David 

Vesna 

Raelene Helen 

Boyd 

Paul 

Elizabeth Anne 

Number of Vacancies: 12 

Australian Electoral Commi..uion Page 2 of 8 



TYLER Kevin 

Office: DELAGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING AERATED WATERS 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 1 

NO NOMINATION RECVD 

Office: DELAGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING AGED CARE 

Ca11didate/s: Number of Vacancies: 4 

CONNOR Mark Baynham 

KOHLBERGER Maryann 

MORLEY Ann 

TAKACS Juliana 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING BAKING AND SALES 

Candidate/s: Number of Vaca11cies: 2 

CUMING Terence Victor 

SHANE Matthew 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING BREWERIES/ MALTING 

Candidate/s: Number of Vaca11cies: 1 

VINCI Frank 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING BRIDGESTONE 
(EDWARDSTOWN) 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 1 

MIKOLAJCZAK Darek 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING BRIDGESTONE ( 
SALISBURY) 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 1 

Australian Electoral Commiu,.on Page3of8 



KENNEDY Philip John 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING CARETAKERS AND 
CLEANERS 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 2 

ROBERTS Lynette Fay 

ROSSER Ralph 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING CASINO 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 1 

NO NOMINATION RECV'D 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING CATERING 

Callilidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 1 

NO NOMINATION RECV'D 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING CHILD CARE 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 

IOANNOU Catherine Anne 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING COLLEGES AND 
UNIVERSITIES 

1 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 1 

KLEINGELD Leo 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING DISABILITIES (PRIVATE) 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 1 

NO NOMINATION RECV'D 

Australian Electoral Commi.uion Page4of8 



Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING ENTERTAINMENT AND 
SPORTING VENUES 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 1 

NO NOMINATION RECV'D 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING HOSPITAL (GOVERNMENn 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 4 

BERGINETTI Rocco 

LEE Deidre 

MCILVAR Ronald 

PANUCCIO Rocco 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING HOSPITAL (GOVERNMENT 
CONTRACTORS) 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 1 

ALTUS Steven Murray 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING HOSPITALS (PRIVATE) 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 1 

NO NOMINATION RECV'D 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING HOTELS AND CLUBS(NON 
RESIDENTIAL) 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 5 

MCASKILL Delysia 

MIELKE Mathias 

STRINGER Michelle 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING HOTELS (RESIDENTIAL) 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 1 

Australian Electoral Commission PageS of8 



........... .................. . ........ . .. ........ ~ ............................................................ ~ 

NO NOMINATION RECV'D 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING INTELLECTUAL 
DISABILITIES (GOVERNMENT} 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 2 

LOVE Williamena Thomas 

MONS John Anthony 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING LAUNDRIES & DRY 
CLEANING 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 1 

PLANT HelenS 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING MILK AND CREAM 

Candidatels: NumberofVacancies: 1 

WADDINGTON Stan 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING MINDA 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 1 

NO NOMINATION RECV'D 

Of]tce: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING MISCELLANEOUS 
(GOVERNMENT) 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 1 

SCHOLES Paul William 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING MISCELLANEOUS 
(PRIVATE) 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 1 

NO NOMINATION RECV'D 

Australian Electoral Commission Page 6of8 



Off~ee: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING PAINT AND VARNISH 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 1 

CLARKE DavidG 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING PHOTOGRAPHIC, OPTICAL 
& PLASTICS 

Candidate/s: NumberofVacancies: 1 

GOUVEIA Jorge 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING RECYCLING 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 1 

NO NOMINATION RECV'D 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING SA WATER 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 1 

NO NOMINATION RECV'D 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING SECURITY 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 1 

CUSS ION Robert 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING UNITED WATER 

Candidatels: Number of Vacancies: 1 

IVANCEVIC Dragan 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING WINE- BAROSSA, CLARE 
AND RIVERLAND 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 3 

MAY Jackie M 

MOULSDALE David 

Australian Electoral Commission Page 7 of8 



ROWBOTTOM Timothy James 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING WINE- METROPOLITAN 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 

RALPH Kevin Paul 

Office: DELEGATE TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING WINE SOUTH EAST 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 

PAINE Raymond 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of vacancies, a ballot was 
not necessary. Accordingly, I declare the abovenamed candidate/selected unopposed. 

Returning Officer 

24 April 2002 

1 

1 

Australian El~ctoral Commi..<osion Page 8of8 



Australian Electoral Commission 

In reply please quote 
02002/07 

Contact Officer 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS 

IJ,. 

~EC ..... 

gth Floor 
AANT Building 
79-81 Smith Street 
DARWIN NT 0800 

GPOBox21 
DARWIN NT 0801 

Telephone (08) 8982 8039 
Facsimile (08) 8981 7984 
www.aec.gov.au 

ABN 21 133 285 851 

AUSTRALIAN LIQUOR, HOSPITALITY AND MISCELLANEOUS WORKERS UNION­
NORTHERN TERRITORY BRANCH - E N0.2001/263 

Notice of the results of the election is attached. The election is now complete. 

Chris Roper 
Returning Officer 

24 April 2002 



AUSTRALIAN LIQUOR, HOSPITALITY AND MISCELLANEOUS WORKERS UNION- NORTHERN 
::RRITORY BRANCH 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS 

Results of the election for the following offices conducted under the rules of the organisation -
E No.2001/263. 

BRANCH PRESIDENT (1) 
Candidate: WILLIAMS, Paul Edward 

BRANCH VICE PRESIDENT (1) 
Candidate: MILLS, Barbara 

BRANCH SECRETARY (1) 
Candidate: JONES, Jeff 

BRANCH EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (6) 
Candidates: HENWOOD, Don 

CASTINE, Chris 
TULLOCH, Martine 
O'LOUGHLIN, Paul Anthony 
BELBIN, Jodi L. 
AH SAM, Denise 

DELEGATES TO NATIONAL COUNCIL (3) 
Candidates: OCIONES, Miguel 

MILLS, Barbara 
JONES, Jeff 

DELEGATES TO BRANCH COUNCIL representing the following Sections: 

Aboriginal Health, Hostels and other Organisations (Darwin, Batchelor & Surrounding Areas) (1) 
Candidate: NELSON, Sandra 

Aboriginal Organisations (Alice Springs & Tennant Creek) (2) 
Candidates: BINGHAM, Glenis Margaret 

DENNIS, Louise 

Alice Springs (General) (2) 
Candidates: HOWE, Michael 

OCIONES, Miguel 

Casinos (Darwin & Alice Springs) (1) 
Candidate: COSIC, Michel Jacques 

Child Care (Darwin) (1) 
Candidate: DIATSCHENKO, Juana Teresa 

Cleaning (Darwin) (1) 
Candidate: BUMANLAG, Emma 



-----

>rrectionaiServices (Alice Springs) (1) 
Candidate: COLES, Janette 

Correctional Services (Darwin) (1) 
Candidate: CLARKE, Paul Jason 

Defence Contracting (Darwin) (1) 
Candidate: FULLARTON, Scott 

Fire Services (Darwin) (1) 
No nominations received 

General (Darwin) (1) 
Candidate: GODDEN, Sandra 

Gove (1) 
Candidate: GILMER, Ken 

Groote Eylandt (1) 
Candidate: FERGUSON, Joe 

Hospitality (Darwin) (1) 
Candidate: MCGRATH, Cherylan 

Hospitality (Including Contractors)(Aiice Springs & Yulara) (1) 
No nominations received 

Jabiru & Surrounding Areas (General) (1) 
No nominations received 

Katherine (General) (2) 
Candidates: WEYMOUTH, Phillip 

ALLEN, Dennis 

Municipal (Darwin) (1) 
Candidate: FLOOD, Kevin 

Northern Territory Public Service (Darwin) (1) 
Candidate: RAVE, Iris 

Private Health, Ambulance and Disability Services (Darwin, Tennant Creek and Alice Springs) (1) 
Candidate: BOSWELL, Susan 

Public Health (Darwin) (2) 
Candidates: SMITH, Jason 

PEEK, Michelle 

Security & Immigration Detention Centres (Darwin) (1) 
Candidate: MURNANE, Aaron 

2 



! -_I 

fennant Creek (General) (1) 
Candidate: EISEN, Mark 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of offices to be filled, I declare the 
above candidates elected. 

~ 
Chris Roper 
Returning Officer 
Australian Electoral Commission 
Darwin 

24 April 2002 

3 



r-5' 

IEQ 0150 

AUSTRALIAN LIQUOR, HOSPITALITY AND MISCELLANEOUS WORKERS UNION 

2002 QUEENSLAND BRANCH ELECTION 

Nominations for the above election closed at twelve noon on Monday 22 April 2002. I now 
advise the following results: 

Office 

Branch President: 

Branch Vice President (2): 

· Branch Secretary: 

Branch Assistant Secretary (2): 

Branch Executive Member (11 ): 

Candidate/s 

MELLOR, Shirley 

LULHAM, Doug 
CORLESS, Carol Dian 

MONAGHAN, Ron 

MONRO, Irene Rosemary 
BULLOCK, Gary 

ANDERSON, lan 
BATCHELOR, Heather lsobel 
CLAASSEN, Hendrikus Cornelus 
DORKSEN, Bernd 
GAYLER, Susan Elizabeth 
GODFREY, Janet Thelma 
JONES, Sandra 
LAW, Darren 
MELLOR, Dave 
PEARCE, Denise 
ROWNTREE, Elizabeth Christine 

.. ./2. 



Office 

Delegates to Branch Council 
representing the following Sections: 

Children Services (2): 

Cleaners Female (3): 

Cleaners Female (Government) (5): 

Cleaners Male (2): 

Cleaners Male (Government) (1): 

Clubs (2): 

Correctional Officers (1 ): 

General (2): 

High Rise Accommodation (2): 

Higher Education- Universities (other 
than University of Queensland) (1): 

Higher Education - University of 
Queensland (1): 

Hospital Cooks & Kitchenhands (1 ): 

Hospital Dental (1 ): 

Hospital Pharmacists (1): 

Hospital Radiography (1): 

-3-

Candidate/s 

FOXLEE, Dianne 
LEIGHTON, Kerryn 

KING, Debra 
WAHO, Priscilla Brigida 
WILLIS, Yashni 

COUDER, Dianne Lesley 
HURLEY, Noela 
PAUL, Sandra 
SINCLAIR, Pauline 
STOYANOVA, Savetka 

EVANS, Anthony William 
LEONARD, Isaac 

SMITH, Noel Patrick 

APOLLONI, Maree 
COMINO, Cosma Emmanuel 

HODGES, Terrence 

GIBBINGS, Carmelita 
WHEELDON, Lloyd Graham 

FEREIRO, Lorraine Pushpa 
HESTER, Chris 

HINE, Patrick James 

JONES, Robin 

LAMB, Peter Reginald 

HEENAN, Catherine Mary 

FISHER, Patricia Iris 

O'KEEFE, Rita 

.. ./4 



. . •..•..•..•........................... 

0362349538 INDUSTRIAL ELECTIONS F-854 T-487 P-001 APR 23 '02 16:36 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS OF UNCONTESTED OFFICES 

Elootlon: E No 263 of 2001 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous Workers Union 

Tasmanian Branch 

Office: Branch President 

Cantlitlate/s: NumberofVacandes: 1 

SMITH Julie Winsome Louise 

---------- ---
Qjfice: Branch Vice President 

Canditlatels: 

LEPPARO Royal (Mick) 

TERRY Robert William 

Office: Branch Secretary 

Candidate/s: 

O'BYRNE David James 

Office/ Branch Executive Member 

Omdidate/s: 

BRINSMEAD Peta Jenniler 

BULLOCK George Steven 

CROWl': Usa 

HUGHES Simon 

Office: Defe!Jale to National Council 

C(1ndidu:/PJs: 

BULLOCK George 

O'BYRNE David James 

SMITH Julie Winsome Louise 

Australian Ekcttmd Commission 

Number of Vactlllcies: 2 

Number of Vacancies: 1 

·---- ----.. ··--

Number ofVacunci~s: 4 

NumberofVaaancies: 3 

Page 1 D/3 

ltf 



.L 

0362349538 INDUSTRIAL ELECTIONS F-854 T-487 P-002 APR 23 '02 16:37 

Offwe: Delegate to Branch Council representing tile Breweries & Beverages Section 

Candidate/s: NumberofVae~mcies: 1 

HUGHES Paul 

Office: Delegate to Branctl Council repre$etlting the Cl!ild Care Section 

Candidate/s: Number of VaC41lcics: 1 

NISCHLER Leah Marice 

--··· .. ···----·--

Office: Delegate to Branch Council representing the Country Club casino Section 

Candidate/s: Number ofVac~mcies: 1 

CAIN Neil William 

Office: Delegate to Bram;h Council representing the Female Cleaners (SQhool 
Attend01nts) Section 

Candidatels: NumberofVacandes: 1 

LOCKETT Beth 

--··---

Office: Delegate to Branch Council representing the Fem~~le Cleaners (Contractors) 
Section 

Candidate/s: Number QjVacancies: 1 

MCLACHLAN Mer!ene Rose 

Office: Delegate to Branch Council representing the General Hospitality Section 

Candidate/.~: Number of Vacancies: 1 

BRADBURY Janice Maree 

---------------------·-"'-·-- --
Office: Delegato to Branch Council repre~~ontlng the Hotels/Motels {Female) Section 

Candidate/s: Number of Vacancies: 1 

MINTY Joanne 

Offwe: Delegate to Branch Council representing the Male Cleaners (Contractors) 
Section 

Cmtdidale/s: Number of Vacancies: 1 

BAILEY Scott Daniel 

1'oge2of$ 



-- .L ..... 

0362349538 INDUSTRIAL ELECTIONS F-854 T-487 P-003 APR 23 '02 16:37 

·Office: Delegate to Branch Council tepreseriting the Male Cleaners (School Attendants) 
Section . 

Candit/Jlte/s: Number of Vacancies: 1 

JONES Carl Ashton Nicholls 

Office: Delegate to Branch Council representing the Miscellaneous Section 

Candidu.te/s: Number of Vacancks: 1 

GALLAGHER Terence John 

----,--------···--" ·-

Offtce: Delegate to Bram;:h Council representing the Wrest Point Casino Section 

Candidatels: Number of V acll11cies: 2 

MATTHEWS PeterG 

STEE Roy 

--.. ·---·· 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of vacancies, a ballot was 
not necessary. Accordingly, I declare the abovenamed candidate/s elected unopposed. 

~ 
Peter Weldon 
Returning Officer 
23 April 2002 

A.ustrall4n Ekctoral ComJJJission PIJ80of3 



Phillip Roberts 
Industrial & Commercial Elections 
Adelaide 

APPOINTMENT OF AN OFFICER TO CONDUCT AN ELECTION 
REFERRED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE WORKPLACE 

RELATIONS ACT 1996 

The Deputy Industrial Registrar has asked me to make arrangements for the conduct of an 
election for positions in the: 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality & Miscellaneous Workers' Union 
South Australian Branch 

Decision E No. 263 of 2001 

ominated you to conduct the election. Would you please take the necessary steps. 

28 February 2002 

For Information: 

Central Office ICE 
Deputy Industrial Registrar 



0352349538 INDUSTRIAL ELECTIONS 

To: Peter Weldon 
Australian Electoral Commission 
Industrial and Commercial Elactions 
8th Floor, AMP Building 
86 Collins Street 
HOBART TAS 7000 

F-717 T-442 P-001 

APPOINTMENT OF AN OFFICER TO CONDUCT AN ELECTION 
REFERRED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECtiON 214 
OF THE WORKPLACE RELAtiONS ACT 1996 

The Deputy Industrial Registrar has asked me to make arrangements 
for the conduct of an election for po:;;itions in the; 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous Workers• Union 
Tasmanian Branch 

Decision E No. 263 of 2001 refers 

FEB 25 '02 14:00 

I have nominated you to conduct the election. Would you please take the necessary 
steps. 

~ltj,_, 
Alex Stanelos 
Australian Electoral Officer 
for Tasmania 

25 February 2002 

For infonnation: 

Deputy Industrial RegiStrar 
Australian Industrial Registry 

New South Willes Registry (Fax No (02) 9360 7067) 

13> 



18-FEB-2002 09:29 FROM AEC-INDUSTRIAL VIC TO IR-NSW P.01/01 

Australian Electoral Commission 

APPOlNTMENT OF AN OFFICER TO CONDUCT AN ELECTION REFERRED UNDER 
THE PROVISIONS OF THE WORKPLACE RELATIONS ACT 1996 

John Nellor 
Australian Electoral Commission 
MELBOURNE 

The Deputy Industrial Registrar has asked me to make arrangements for the conduct of an election 
for pOsitions in the: 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous Workers Union 

Victorian Branch 

Decision E No. of2002 

I have nominated you to conduct the election. Would you please take the necessary steps. 

for Australian Electoral Officer for Victoria 

If I ~ I "2 

Copies for information: 

NPE Section· Canberra 

Deputy Industri egistrar- Australian Industrial Registry-~ I NSW 

;{L 
ell or 
ing Officer 

Au alian Electoral Commission 
LBOURNE 

131 9-.-J Cl2 

" '-, 
. \ 

' i 

TOTAL P.01 



14-;'02 '02 THU 15:28 FAX 089 817964 

In reply please quote 

Contact Officer 

Paul Fiddian 
Australian Electoral Commission 
Non Par1iamentary Elections Section 
DARWIN NT 0800 

AUST ELECTORAL COMMISSN 

Australian Electoral Commission ~E 

2nd Floor 
AANT Building 
79-81 Sml1h Street 
DARWIN NT 0800 

GP0Box21 
DARWIN NT 0801 

1@002 

Telephooe (08) 8982 8039 
FacslmOe (08) 8982 8040 
www.aec.gov.au 

ABN 211:33 285 851 

APPOINTMENT OF AN OFFICER TO CONDUCT AN ELECTION REFERRED UNDER 
THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 214 OF THE WORKPLACE RELATIONS ACT 1996 

The Deputy Industrial Registrar has asked me to make arrangements for the conduct of an 
election for'offices in the Australian Liquor, Hospitality & Miscellaneous Workers Union­
Northern Territory Branch. 

Decision E No.2001/263 refers. 

1 have nominated you to conduct the election. Would you please take the necessary steps. 

__ .......... ..., _____ / 
Bill Shepheard 
Australian Electoral Officer 
for the Northern Tenitory 

13 February 2002 

For Information: 
• NPE, Central Office 
• Australian Industrial Registry, Melbourne 

4 



14/02 '02 THU 15:28 FAX 089 817964 AUST ELECTORAL COMMISSN 

•. 

OP0Bo>21 
DARWIN NT 080 I 
Phone: (08) 8982 8004 
Fax: (08) 8981 7964 

li!IOOl 

Email: Paul,Fiddian@aec.gov.au 

Australian Electoral Commission ' .. AEc.· 

NT' Head Office 
To: Australian Industrial Registry From: Paul Fiddian 

Fax: (03) 9654 6672 Dale: Thursday, 14 February 2002 

Phone: (03) 8661 7822 Pages: 3 

Re: Upcoming Elections CC: 

. Attac)led please find information relating to Decisio d E200 11263 . 
. · .. ·:. ·. 

Reka~ds 
... · ... · ·'·: · .. · . 

· ~ainFiddiwt 

Tel - (08) 8982 8004 Fax- (OS) 8981 7964 E-Mail- pfiddian@aec.gov.au 



14-FEB-2002 12'32 FROM H/0 INDUSTRIRL ELECTIONS 

WIE2002/5 

Mr E.M. Panegyres 
Australian Electoral Commission 
Industrial Elections Branch 
PERTH WA 

TO 0293806990 P.01 

APPOINTMENT OF AN OFFICER TO CONDUCT AN ELECTION REFERRED 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 214 OF THE WORKPLACE RELATIONS 
ACT1996 

The Deputy Industrial Registrar has asked me to make arrangements for the conduct of an 
election for offices in the Western Australian Branch of the Austr-.ilian Liquor, Hospitality and 
Miscellaneous Workers Union. 

Decision E No. 263 of2001 refers. 

l have nominated you to conduct the election. Would you please take the necessary steps. 

Anne Bright 
Acting Australian ectoral Officer 
for Western Australia 

14 February 2002 

For information: 

Attention: Bernie Delaney 
Australian Electoral Commission 
Election Systems and Policy, Canberra 

Deputy Industrial Registrar 
Australian Industrial Registry 
New South Wales Registry 

(FAX NO. (02) 9380 6990) 

TOTRL P.01 



13-FEB.' 02(WED) 13:55 

To: 

AEC NON PARL1MENTARY ELECT TEL:61 7 38324727 

APPOINTMENT OF AN OFFICER TO CONDUCT AN ELI:CTJON 
R~F~RR~D UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE WORKPLACE 

RELATIONS ACT 1996 

Tracey Gaw 
Returning Officer 
Australian Electoral Commission 
Industrial Elections Section 
6111 Floor, 4BB Queen Street 
BRISBANE OLD 4000 

P. 001 

The Deputy Industrial Registrar has askeo me to make arrangements for the conduct of an 
election for positions in the: 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous workers Union 
Queensland Branch 
Decision E No. 263 of 2001 

1 have nominated you to conduct the election. Would you please take the necessary steps. 

B C Goodwin 
for Australian Electoral Officer 
for Queensland 

13 February 2002 

For Information: 

Central Office n:: 

Deputy Industrial Registrar 
Sydney 

Fax No: 02 9380 6990 



PR914146 

WORKPLACE RELATIONS ACT 1996 
s.214 arrangements for conduct of an election 

Australian Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous Workers' Union 
(E2001/263) 

MARGARET BUCHANAN SYDNEY, 8 FEBRUARY 2002 
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR 

DECISION 

On 17 December 2001, the abovenamed organisation lodged in the Industrial Registry 
prescribed information in relation to the conduct of an election. 

On 5 February 2002, the organisation lodged amended prescribed information in 
relation to the conduct of an election which replaced all prescribed information 
previously lodged. 

On 8 February 2002, the organisation lodged additional prescribed information in 
relation to the conduct of the election. 

The prescribed information lodged was in relation to the conduct of an election for the 
following positions: 

See Attachment A 

I am satisfied that an election for the positions set out in Attachment A is required to 
be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 214(2) of the Act, I 
am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral 
Commission. 



ATTACHMENT A 

Australian Capital Territory Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following sections: 

Accommodation 
Baking and Sales 
Casinos 
Child Care 
Clubs 
Community Care 
Contract Catering 
Contract Cleaning 
Contract Security 
Higher Education 
Miscellaneous (General) 
School Janitors 

New South Wales Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Executive Vice President I 

President, Liquor and Hospitality Division 
Branch Executive Vice President 

(other than Liquor and Hospitality Division) 
Branch Secretary 
Assistant Branch Secretary 

(other than Liquor and Hospitality Division) 
Assistant Branch Secretary I 

Secretary, Liquor and Hospitality Division 
Assistant Branch Secretary I 

Assistant Secretary, Liquor and Hospitality Division 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(6) 
(3) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

(1) 

(1) 

(1) 
(1) 

(1) 

(1) 

(1) 

Branch Executive Members elected by and from the respective divisions as follows: 

Liquor and Hospitality Division 
Leisure and Tourism Division 
Manufacturing Division 
Community and Property Services Division 

(5) 
(2) 
(2) 
(6) 



Delegates to National Council elected by and from the respective divisions as follows: 

Liquor and Hospitality Division 
Leisure and Tourism Division 
Manufacturing Division 
Community and Property Services Division 

(10) 
(3) 
(4) 

(13) 

Divisional Committee members elected by and from the respective divisions as 
follows: 

Liquor and Hospitalitv Division 

Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

Leisure and Tourism Division 

Divisional President 
Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

Manufacturing Division 

Divisional President 
Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

Community and Propertv Services Division 

Divisional President 
Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executiv~ Members 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following divisions: 

Community and Property Services Division 
Leisure and Tourism Division 
Liquor and Hospitality Division 
Manufacturing Division 

Northern Territory Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

(1) 
(8) 

(1) 
(1) 
(5) 

(1) 
(1) 
(5) 

(1) 
(1) 

(10) 

(11) 
(5) 

(10) 
(5) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(6) 
(3) 



.. 1 .. 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following sections: 

Aboriginal Health, Hostels and other Organisations 
(Darwin, Batchelor & surrounding areas) (1) 

Aboriginal Organisations (Alice Springs & Tennant Creek) (2) 
Alice Springs General (2) 
Casinos (Darwin & Alice Springs) (1) 
Child Care (Darwin) (1) 
Cleaning (Darwin) (1) 
Correctional Services (Alice Springs) (1) 
Correctional Services (Darwin) (1) 
Defence Contracting (Darwin) (1) 
Fire Services (Darwin) (1) 
General (Darwin) (1) 
Gove (1) 
Groote Eylandt (1) 
Hospitality (Darwin) (1) 
Hospitality (including Contractors) (Alice Springs & Yulara) (1) 
Jabiru & Surrounding Areas (General) (1) 
Katherine General (2) 
Municipal (Darwin) (1) 
Northern Territory Public Service (Darwin) (1) 
Private Health, Ambulance and Disability Services 

(Darwin, Tennant Creek and Alice Springs) (1) 
Public Health (Darwin) (2) 
Security & Immigration Detention Centres (1) 
Tennant Creek (General) (1) 

Queensland Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aerated Waters 
Aged Care 
Ambulance 
Biscuits 
Bread 
Breweries 
Casinos 
Cemetery, Crematorium and Funeral Industries 
Children Services 

(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 

(11) 
(18) 

(1) 
(2) 
(4) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(3) 
(1) 
(2) 



Cle~ers Female (3) 
Cleaners Female (Government) (5) 
Cleaners Male (2) 
Cleaners Male (Government) (I) 
Clubs (2) 
Correctional Officers (1) 
General (2) 
High Rise Accommodation (2) 
Higher Education- Universities (other than University of 

Queensland) (1) 
Higher Education - University of Queensland (1) 
Hospital Cooks & Kitchenhands (1) 
Hospital Dental (1) 
Hospital Pharmacists (I) 
Hospital Radiography (1) 
Hospitality, Tourism and Food (3) 
Industrial Catering (1) 
Margarine (I) 
Paint and Varnish (I) 
Private Pathology (1) 
Security (3) 
T AFE Cleaners (1) 
Teacher Aides (5) 

South Australian Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aerated Waters 
Aged Care 
Baking and Sales 
Breweries I Malting 
Bridgestone (Edwardstown) 
Bridgestone (Salisbury) 
Caretakers and Cleaners 
Casino 
Catering 
Child Care 
Colleges and Universities 
Disabilities (Private) 
Entertainment and Sporting Venues 

(I) 
(2) 
(I) 
(3) 

(12) 
(12) 

(1) 
(4) 
(2) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(2) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
(1) 



Hospital (Government) 
Hospital (Government Contractors) 
Hospitals (Private) 
Hotels and Clubs (Non Residential) 
Hotels (Residential) 
Intellectual Disabilities (Government) 
Laundries and Dry Cleaning 
Milk and Cream 
Minda 
Miscellaneous (Government) 
Miscellaneous (Private) 
Paint and Varnish 
Photographic, Optical and Plastics 
Recycling 
SA Water 
Security 
United Water 
Wine (Barossa, Clare and Riverland) 
Wine (Metropolitan) 
Wine (South East) 

Tasmanian Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

!, ... 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Baking 
Breweries & Beverages 
Child Care 
Country Club Casino 
Female Cleaners (School Attendants) 
Female Cleaners (Contractors) 
General Hospitality 
Hotels/Motels (Male) 
Hotels/Motels (Female) 
Male Cleaners (Contractors) 
Male Cleaners (School Attendants) 
Miscellaneous 
Wrest Point Casino 

(4) 
(1) 
(1) 
(5) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(3) 
(1) 
(1) 

(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(4) 
(3) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 



Victorian Branch 

Branch President 
Deputy Branch President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

(12) 
(17) 

Aerated Waters ( 1) 
Baking and Biscuits (3) 
Bread (2) 
Brewery I Malt Houses (1) 
BreweryProduction (1) 
Car Parking (1) 
Casino (5) 
Catering (3) 
Child Care ( 1) 
Children Services (other) (2) 
Cleaning (5) 
Clubs (2) 
Laundry (1) 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service (2) 
Miscellaneous (Animal Welfare, Disabled Services, Health and 

Fitness, Higher Education, Pest Control, Zoos) (1) 
Paint (2) 
Photographic (1) 
Plastics and Building Material (2) 
Residential Hotels (3) 
Rural Ambulance Victoria (2) 
Security and Detention (4) 
Suburban Hotels (3) 
Tanning (2) 

Delegate to Branch Council (Assistant Secretary AEA V) (1) 

Members of the Committee of Management of the AEAV, known as 
"the AEAV Council", comprising two representatives and a 
Regional Staff Representative (if this is a different person) from each 
of the following zones: 

Zone 1: 
Zone2: 
Zone 3: 
Zone4: 
Zone 5: 
Zone6: 
Zone 7: 

Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group I 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 2 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 3 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 4 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 5 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 6 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 7 



... ----- - . - - J -. --- --- ---------------------- ---- ---

Zone 8: 
Zone 9: 
Zone 10: 
Zone 11: 
Zone 12: 
Zone 13: 
Zone 14: 
Zone 15: 

Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 1 
Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 2 
Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 3 
Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 4 
Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 5 
Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 6 
Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 7 
Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 8 

Zone 16: All members within the geographical zone covered by 
non-emergency patient transport private sector 

Western Australia 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 

(11) 
(14) 

Aboriginal Health (1) 
Aerated Waters (1) 
Aged Care Facilities (5) 
Ambulance Officers ( 1) 
Bakers and Pastrycooks (1) 
Casinos (1) 
Catering (1) 
Children's Services (2) 
Cleaning (Private Industry and Contract) (2) 
Cleaning I Security I Gardening /Catering 

(Government -Non Education) (1) 
Cleaning I Security I Gardening I Catering 

(Government -Schools) (2) 
Cleaning I Security I Gardening I Catering 

(Private Schools, Colleges, School Canteens etc.) (1) 
Country Hospitals (Support Workers) (2) 
DairyFactoryWorkers (1) 
Disability Services (2) 
Education Assistants (4) 
Emolled Nurses (Country) (1) 
Emolled Nurses-(Other metropolitan) (1) 
Fremantle Hospital (1) 
Higher Education (1) 
Homecare (1) 
Hospitality (other) (1) 
Hospitals- Support Workers (Other- Metropolitan) (1) 



Hotels (4 and 5 Star) 
King Edward Memorial Hospital 
Laundries, Drycleaning, Textiles 
Manufacturing 
Miscellaneous (Government) 
Miscellaneous (Private) 
Motels and Hotels (Other) 
Princess Margaret Hospital 
Private Hospitals 
Private Water Services 
Restaurants I Taverns etc. 
Royal Perth Hospital 
Royal Perth (Rehabilitation) Hospital 
Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital 
Security (including Prison and Detention Centres) 
Specialised Health Services 
Tourism (National Parks, Zoos) 
Water Corporation 

(I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(4) 
(1) 
(I) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 



-08/62!2'002 15:33 

National Office 
Level 9 
187 Thomas Stroot 

+61-2-92814480 

Haymarket. NSW 2000 

Looked Bag 9 
Haymarket NSW 1:140 

Tolo~hono: (02) 8204 7:100 
foeoimile: (02) 9281 4480 
E-mail: l~mu@lhmu.org.au 
Web address: www.lhmu.org.au 

NATIONAL OFFICE LHMU 

Helen Creed 
National Ptealdttlnt 

'Jeff Lawrence 
N•«onol Soeretary 

Jeff Carr 
Ooputy National 
Secretary 

At:l$tralian 
L.iquor, Hospitality 
and Ml,cal\aneous 

· WQM(ers Union 

PAGE 01 

L.HMU 

fACSIMILE TRANSMISSION 

To: S}-e,pl"&t t:"e((-e_+t-
Fax Number: Date: 

From: Time: 
No. of Pages lncl cover sheet: 

Subject: 

~~. 

·~ f.-tt~ ··~ CL<' ~U-
~ bh.. fVUJ.fllbRrslvfl 

DOCUMENTS 
R<oglotorod Offiee Levol 9, 1 S7 Thomas Str.,ol, Haymorket, Sydney NSW ~000 

3 ---



+61-2-92814480 NATIONAL OFFICE LHMU 

AUSTRALIAN I.IQUOR, HOSPITALITY AND MISCELLANEOUS WORKERS UNION 
2002 • 2006 QUADRENNIAL ELECTIONS 

NAME AND NUMBER OF OFFICES IN RESPECT OF WHICH ELECTION IS REQUIRED 

Australian Capital Territory Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Bra<1ch Council representing the following sections: 

Accommodation 
Baking and Sales 
Casinos 
Child Care 
Clubs 
Community Care 
Contracl Catering 
Contract Cleaning 
Contract Security 
Higher Education 
Miscellaneous (General) 
School Janitors 

New South Wales Branch 

1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
3 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Branch President 1 
Branch Executive Vice President /President, Liquor and Hosp~allty Division 1 

Branch Executive Vice President 1 
Branch Secretary 1 
Assistant Branch Secretary 1 
Assistant Branch Secretary I Secretary, Liquor and Hospnality Division 1 
Assistant Branch Secretary I Assistant Secretary, Uquor and Hospitality Division 1 
Branch Executive Member 15 

elected by and from the respective divisions as follows: 
Liquor and Hospitality Division 5 
Leisure and Tourism Division 2 
Manufacturing Division 2 
Community and Property Services Division 6 

Delegates to National Council 30 
elected by end from the respective divisions as follows: 
Liquor and Hospitality Division 1 o 
Leisure and Tourism Division 3 
Manufacturing Division 4 
Community and Property Services Division 13 

G:\EXEC!!\.1 EFF\2002 ELECTIONSlAPPLlCA TION•2.00[: 

PAGE 02 

76 
42 
25 
267 
548 
66 
49 
551 
185 
80 
151 
39 



+61-2-92814480 NATIONAL OFFICE LHMU 

Divisional Committee members elected by.and from the respective divisions as follows: 

Liquor and Hospitality Division 

Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

Leisure and Tourism Division 

Divisional President 
Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

Manufacturing Division 

Divisional President 
Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

Communltv and Property Services Division 

Divisional President 
Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

1 
8 

1 
1 
5 

1 
1 
5 

1 
1 
10 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following divisions: 

Community and Property Services Division 
Leisure and Tourism Division 
Liquor and Hospitality Division 
Manufacturing Division 

Northern Territory B111nch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

7Sc. '-1'\S 

11 
5 
10 
5 

Delegates to Branch council representing the following s~ctions: 

Aboriginal Health, Hostels and other Organisations (Darwin, BatChelor & 
surrounding areas) 
Aboriginal Organisations (Allee Springs & Tennant Creek) 
Alice Springs General 
Casinos • Darwin & Allee Springs 
Child Care - Darwin 
Cleaning • Darwin 
Correctional Services -Alice Springs 
Correctional Services - Darwin 

G:\EXE:CS\JE.FF'.201l2 ELECTION5\APPLICATION-'2,00C 

15414 
3611 
13300 
3901 

6 
3 

.2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

PAGE 03 

118 

271 
248 
82 
61 
54 
118 
139 



08102/2002 15:33 +61-2-92814480 

Defence Contracting - Darwin 
Fire Services • Darwin 
General - Darwin 
Gave 
Groote Eylandt 
Hospitality- Darwin 

NATIONAL OFFICE LHI~U 

3 

Hospitality (Including Contractors)- Alice Springs & Yulara 
Jabiru & Surrounding Areas • General · 
Katherine General 
MUnicipal - Darwin 
Northern Territory Public Service· Darwin 
Private Health, Ambulance and Disability Services· Darwin, Tennant Creek 
and Alice Springs 
Public Health - Darwin 
Security & Immigration Detention Centres - Darwin 
Tennant Creek- General 

Queensland Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aerated Waters 
Aged Care 
Ambulance 
Biscuits 
Bread 
Breweries 
Casinos 
Cemetery, Crematorium and Funeral Industries 
Children Services 
Cleaners Female 
Cleaners Female (Government) 
Cleaners Male 
Cleaners Male (Government) 
Clubs 
Correctional Officers 
General 
High Rise Accommodation 
Higher Education- Universities (other than University of Queensland) 
Higher Education - University of Queensland 
Hospital cooks & Kitchenhands 
Hospital Dental 
Hospital Pharmacists 
Hospital Radiography 
Hospitality, Tourism and Food 
Industrial Catering 

G!\EXECSIJEfF\2002 ElECTIOr-!5\.0.Pf'LICATION-ZtlOC 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
2 
11 
18 

1 
2 
4 
2 
1 
1 
3 
1 
2 
3 
5 
2 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 

PAGE 04 

100 
95 
90 
136 
71 
98 
27 
17 
159 
95 
89 
132 

194 
24 
31 

67 
930 
1693 
737 
406 
213 
1043 
78 
507 
1134 
2107 
946 
463 
980 
404 
963 
553 
425 
174 
150 
224 
67 
343 
1101 
211 



"08102/2002 15:33 +61-2-92814480 

Margarine 
Paint and Varnish 
Private Pathology 
Security 
TAFE Cleaners 
Teacher Aides 

South Australian Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretery 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

NATIONAL OFFICE LHMU 

4 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aerated Waters 
Aged Care 
Baking and Sales 
Breweries/ Malting 
Bridgestona (Edwardstown) 
Bridgestone (Salisbury) 
Caretakers & Cleaners 
Casino 
Catering 
Child Care 
Colleges and Universities 
Disabilities (Private) 
Entertainment & Sporting Venues 
Hospital (Government) 
Hospital (Government Contractors)) 
Hospitals (Private) 
Hotels and Clubs (Non Residential) 
Hotels(Rasldentlal) 
Intellectual Disabilities (Government) 
Laundries & Dry Cleaning 
Milk and Cream 
Minda 
Miscellaneous (Government) 
Miscellaneous (Private) 
Paint & Varnish 
Photographic, Op~ca\ & Plastics 
Recycling 
SA Water 
Security 
United water 
Wine • Barossa, Clare and Riverland 
Wine - Metropolitan 
Wine • South East 

1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
5 

1 
2 
1 
3 
12 
12 

1 
4 

2 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 

1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
5 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 

PAGE 05 

106 
266 
291 
1147 
193 
3369 

126 
1720 
839 
158 
257 
484 
791 
170 
147 
309 
130 
97 
103 
1772 
373 
192 
2124 
374 
605 
152 
342 
321 
232 
295 
57 
147 
64 
222 
440 
108 
1450 
300 
100 



"08{02/2002 15:33 +61-2-92814480 

Tasmanian Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

NATIONAL OFFICE LHMU 

5 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Baking. 
Breweries & Beverages 
Child Care 
Country Club Casino 
Female Cleaners (School Attendants) 
Female Cleaners (Contractors) 
General Hospitality 
Hotels/Motels (Male) 
Hotels/Motels (Female) 
Male Cleaners (School Attendants) 
Male Cleaners (Contractors) 
Miscellaneous 
Wrest Point Casino 

Victorian Branch 

Branch President 
Deputy Branch President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant SeGretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aerated Waters 
Baking & Biscuits 
Bread 
Brewery/Malt Houses 
Brewery Production 
Car Parking 
Casino 
Catering 
Child Care 
Children services • other 
Cleaning 
Clubs 
Laundry 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service 
Miscellaneous (Animal Welfare, Disabled Services, Health & Fitness, 
Higher Education, Pest Control, Zoos) 
Paint 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\APPLICATION•2.DOC 

1 
2 
1 
4 
3 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 

2 
12 
17 

1 
3 
2 
1 
1 
1 
5 
3 
1 
2 
5 
2 
1 
2 
1 

2 

PAGE 06 

263 
109 
127 
242 
358 
232 
154 
118 
238 
378 
83 
169 
542 

406 
1162 
882 
158 
213 
152 
2597 
1101 
336 
518 
2689 
606 
469 
1397 
228 

584 



08102/2002 15:33 +51-2-92814480 

Photographic 
Plastics & Building Material 
Residential Hotels 
Rural Ambulance Victoria 
Security and Detention Officers 
Suburban Hotels 
Tanning 

L 

NATIONAL OFFICE LHMU 

6 

Delegate to Branch Council- Assistant Secretary AEAV 

1 
2 
3 
2 
4 
3 
2 

1 

PAGE 07 

258 
833 
1138 
556 
1777 
1109 
537 

Members of the Committee of Management of the AEAV, known as "the AEAV council" 
comprising two representatives and a Regional Staff Representative (if this is a different person) 
from each of the following zones: 

Zone 1: 
Zone2: 
zone 3: 
Zone4: 
Zone 5: 
Zone 6: 
Zone 7: 
Zone 8: 

Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 1 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 2 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 3 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 4 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 5 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group s 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 7 
Rural Ambulance Vletorla Area 1 

Zone 9: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 2 
Zone 1 0: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 3 
Zone 11 : Rural Ambulance VIctoria Area 4 
Zone 12: Rural Ambulance Victona Jl.rea 5 
zone 13: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 6 
Zone 14: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 7 
:zone 15: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area a 
:zone 16: All members within the geographicel :>:one covered by non­
emergency patient transport private sector. 

Western Australia 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant secretary 
Branch E:xecutive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aboriginal Health 
Aerated Waters 
Aged care Facilities 
Ambulance Officers 
Bakers and Pastrycooks 

· Casinos 
Catering 
Children's Services 
Cleaning (Private Industry and Contract) 
Cleaning/ Security/ Gardening I Catering (Government- Non 

G:\EXECSUEFF\2002 ELECT10NS\A?PUCATION-2.00C 

1 
1 
6 
i 
1 
i 

2 
2 
1 

1 
2 
1 
2 
11 
14 

144 
101 
2313 
362 
246 
431 
200 
694 
609 
53 



..•... ............. ....... .... ........ .................... .............................. .. 

"08'/02/2002 15:33 +61-2-92814480 NATIONAL OFFICE LHMU PAGE 08 

7 

Education) 
Cleaning/ Security/ Gardening I Catering {Government -Schools) 2 698 
Cleaning/ Security/ Gardening I Catering (Private Schools, 1 144 
Colleges, School Canteens etc) 
Country Hospitals (Support Workers) 2 . 860 
Dairy Factory Workers 1 308 
Disability Services 2 656 
Eoucation Assistants 4 1561 
Enrolled Nurses (Country) 1 473 
Enrolled Nurses (Other metropolitan) 1 159 
Fremantle Hospital 1 276 
Higher Education 1 223 
Homecare 1 215 
Hospitality (other) 1 77 
Hospitals· Support Workers (Other- Metropolitan) 1 321 
Hotels 4 & 5 Star 1 462 
King Eoward Memorial Hospital 1 125 
Laundries, DrycJeaning, Textiles 1 253 
Manufllcturlng 1 479 
Miscellaneous Government 1 57 
Miscellaneous {Private) 1 122 
Motels and Hotels (Other) 1 112 
Princess Margaret Hospital 1 139 
Private Hasp Ita Is 4 1555 
Private Water Services 1 163 
Restaurants/Taverns etc 1 107 
Royal Perth Hospital 2 531 
Royal Perth {Rehabilitation) Hospital 1 123 
Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital 348 
Security {including Prison & Detention Centres) 435 
Specialised Health Services 106 
Tourism (National Parks, Zoos) 99 
Water Corporation 182 

G:\E.XE:CS\JSFF\2002 El-ECTIONS\APFILI~ATION·2.00C 



f. ~. 

'"n• ",,_ ... , •• ---··" "" --•-"'""'''""''" ..... _.~,.-· 

National Office 
Level9 
187 Thomas Street 
Haymarket NSW 2000 

Locked Bag 9 
Haymarket NSW 1240 

Telephone: (02) 8204 7200 
Facsimile: (02) 9281 4480 
E-mail: lhmu@lhmu.org.au 
Web address: www.lhmu.orq.au 

4 February, 2002 

' 

Ms Margaret Buchanan 
Deputy Industrial Registrar 
Australian Industrial Registry 
80 William Street 
EAST SYDNEY NSW 2010 

Dear Ms Buchanan 

Helen Creed 
National President 

Jeff Lawrence 
National Secretary 

Jeff Carr 
Deputy National 
Secretary 

L .... ·--···-··---······ 

Australian 
Liquor, Hospitality 
and Miscellaneous 
Workers Union 

RE: APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 210 OF THE WORKPLACE RELATIONS ACT 1996 

On 131
h December 2001 I lodged a request for an election to be conducted for Offices in the New 

South Wales, Victorian, Australian Capital Territory, Tasmanian, South Australian, West Australian, 
Northern Territory and Queensland Branches of the LHMU pursuant to Section 210 of the Workplace 
Relations Act. I noted that in the case of delegates to Branch Council representing sections and/or 
divisions the numbers were to be advised. Rule 53 provides that Branch Sections to be elected at the 
2002 elections shall be determined by the National Executive based on the financial membership of 
each branch as at 1 December 2001. The National Executive has now endorsed those sections and 
delegate numbers in a postal ballot. It has also endorsed the consolidated application which is 
attached. 

On 7 January 2002 Stephen Kellett sought clarification of a number of aspects of the 13 December 
application. Subsequently we discussed these issues by telephone The attached application deals 
with the issues which were raised in that letter with the exception of the question that relates to the 
numbers of Divisional Executives in New South Wales. These were endorsed by the New South 
Wales Branch Executive in 1998 based on the size and character of the membership of the divisions 
in accordance with Rule 75N11 (a)(ii). 

For completeness I have set out below the prescribed infomnation which is set out in Regulation 61 for 
the purposes of Section 214(1) of the Act as follows: 

1. The names of the offices in respect of which an election is required are set out in the 
attachment hereto. 

2. The reason for the election is that the terms of the offices has expired. 

3. The numbers of the offices in respect of which an election is required are set out in the 
attachment. Numbers of Delegates to Branch Council representing Sections or Divisions have 
been endorsed by the National Executive in accordance with Rule 53. 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECTlONS\Jl0402A.OOC:L 
Registered Office Level9, 187 Thomas Street, Haymarke~ Sydney NSW 2000 



' ' ., -; 

.... J .. ·- ..... ··- - ····-·-·-··----··· 

4. The electorate for the attached positions are the members of the relevant branch unless 
specified below. However the electorate for sectional representatives to Branch Council in the 
case of branches other than New South Wales is the members of the relevant Section. 

In the case of the New South Wales Branch the electorates for positions, other than those 
specified below are all the members of the New South Wales Branch. The positions which are 
an exception to this are the following: 

Branch Executive Vice President I President Liquor and Hospitality Division - to be elected by 
the members of the Liquor and Hospitality Division. 

Branch Executive Vice President- to be elected by the members of the branch other than 
Liquor and Hospitality Division members. 

Assistant Branch Secretary (1)- to be elected by members of the branch other than members of 
the Liquor and Hospitality Division. 

Assistant Branch Secretary I Secretary Liquor and Hospitality Division - to be elected by 
members of the Liquor and Hospitality Division. 

Assistant Branch Secretary I Assistant Secretary Liquor and Hospitality Division - to be elected 
by members of the Liquor and Hospitality Division. 

Members of the Branch Executive are to be elected by and from their respect Divisions. 
Delegates to the Branch Council are to be elected by and from their respective Divisions. 
Delegates to National Council are to be elected by and from their respective Divisions. 

5. The date and time of the commencement and expiration of the period during which nomination 
of candidates will be called are dealt with in Rule 40 and 41. 

6. The voting system to be employed in the conduct of the election is a direct voting system. 

It is intended to lodge a separate application for elections by and from the National Council for the 
National Executive and National Officers in 2002. The rules provide that this election take place on 3 
August 2002 or the next business day after 3 August in that year. 

The above information is lodged in accordance with Section 214(1) of the Workplace Relations Act 
and I trust that it fulfils the requirements thereof. 

Please contact me if you have any queries. 

Yours faithfully 

J!6 
NATIONAL SECRETARY 



I. 

AUSTRALIAN LIQUOR, HOSPITALITY AND MISCELLANEOUS WORKERS UNION 
2002 - 2006 QUADRENNIAL ELECTIONS 

NAME AND NUMBER OF OFFICES IN RESPECT OF WHICH ELECTION IS REQUIRED 

Australian Capital Territory Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following sections: 

Accommodation 
Baking and Sales 
Casinos 
Child Care 
Clubs 
Community Care 
Contract Catering 
Contract Cleaning 
Contract Security 
Higher Education 
Miscellaneous (General) 
School Janitors 

New South Wales Branch 

1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
3 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Branch President 1 
Branch Executive Vice President /President, Liquor and Hospitality Division 1 

Branch Executive Vice President 1 
Branch Secretary 1 
Assistant Branch Secretary 1 
Assistant Branch Secretary I Secretary, Liquor and Hospitality Division 1 
Assistant Branch Secretary I Assistant Secretary, Liquor and Hospitality Division 1 
Branch Executive Member 15 

elected by and from the respective divisions as follows: 
Liquor and Hospitality Division 5 
Leisure and Tourism Division 2 
Manufacturing Division 2 
Community and Property Services Division 6 

Delegates to National Council 30 
elected by and from the respective divisions as follows: 
Liquor and Hospitality Division 1 o 
Leisure and Tourism Division 3 
Manufacturing Division 4 
Community and Property Services Division 13 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\APPUCATION.DOC 



················ ··········· ..... ....... ................... . ............................. ---·······--· ............................ L 

2 

Divisional Committee members elected by and from the respective divisions as follows: 

Liquor and Hospitality Division 

Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

Leisure and Tourism Division 

Divisional President 
Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

Manufacturing Division 

Divisional President 
Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

Community and Property Services Division 

Divisional President 
Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

1 
8 

1 
1 
5 

1 
1 
5 

1 
1 
10 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following divisions: 

Community and Property Services Division 
Leisure and Tourism Division 
Liquor and Hospitality Division 
Manufacturing Division 

Northern Territory Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

11 
5 
10 
5 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

1 
1 
1 
6 
3 

Aboriginal Health, Hostels and other Organisations (Darwin, Batchelor & 1 
surrounding areas) 
Aboriginal Organisations (Alice Springs & Tennant Creek) 2 
Alice Springs General 2 
Casinos - Darwin & Alice Springs 1 
Child Care- Darwin 1 
Cleaning - Darwin 1 
Correctional Services - Alice Springs 1 
Correctional Services - Darwin 
Defence Contracting - Darwin 1 

G:\EXECSIJEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\APPLICATION.DOC 



- ............. L ...•....... 

3 

Fire Services - Darwin 1 
General - Darwin 
Gove 
Groote Eylandt 1 
Hospitality - Darwin 1 
Hospitality (Including Contractors)- Alice Springs & Yulara 1 
Jabiru & Surrounding Areas -General 1 
Katherine General 2 
Municipal - Darwin 1 
Northern Territory Public Service- Darwin 1 
Private Health, Ambulance and Disability Services- Darwin, Tennant Creek 1 
and Alice Springs 
Public Health - Darwin 2 
Security & Immigration Detention Centres - Darwin 1 
Tennant Creek- General 1 

Queensland Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

1 
2 
1 
2 
11 
18 

Aerated Waters 1 
Aged Care 2 
Ambulance 4 
B~~ 2 
Bread 1 
Breweries 1 
Casinos 3 
Cemetery, Crematorium and Funeral Industries 1 
Children Services 2 
Cleaners Female 3 
Cleaners Female (Government) 5 
Cleaners Male 2 
Cleaners Male (Government) 1 
a~ 2 
Correctional Officers 1 
General 2 
High Rise Accommodation 2 
Higher Education - Universities (other than University of Queensland) 1 
Higher Education - University of Queensland 1 
Hospital Cooks & Kitchenhands 1 
Hospital Dental 1 
Hospital Pharmacists 
Hospital Radiography 1 
Hospitality, Tourism and Food 3 
Industrial Catering 1 
Margarine 1 

G;\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\APPLICATION.DOC 



Paint and Varnish 
Private Pathology 
Security 
TAFE Cleaners 
Teacher Aides 

South Australian Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

4 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aerated Waters 
Aged Care 
Baking and Sales 
Breweries I Malting 
Bridgestone (Edwardstown) 
Bridgestone (Salisbury) 
Caretakers & Cleaners 
Casino 
Catering 
Child Care 
Colleges and Universities 
Disabilities (Private) 
Entertainment & Sporting Venues 
Hospital (Government) 
Hospital (Government Contractors)) 
Hospitals (Private) 
Hotels and Clubs (Non Residential) 
Hotels{Residential) 
Intellectual Disabilities (Government) 
Laundries & Dry Cleaning 
Milk and Cream 
Minda 
Miscellaneous (Government) 
Miscellaneous (Private) 
Paint & Varnish 
Photographic, Optical & Plastics 
Recycling 
SA Water 
Security 
United Water 
Wine - Barossa, Clare and Riverland 
Wine - Metropolitan 
Wine - South East 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\A.PPUCATION.OOC 

.. ! 

1 
1 
3 
1 
5 

1 
2 
1 
3 
12 
12 

4 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
5 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 



'"' 

Tasmanian Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

5 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Baking 
Breweries & Beverages 
Child Care 
Country Club Casino 
Female Cleaners (School Attendants) 
Female Cleaners (Contractors) 
General Hospitality 
Hotels/Motels (Male) 
Hotels/Motels (Female) 
Male Cleaners (Contractors) 
Male Cleaners (School Attendants) 
Miscellaneous 
Wrest Point Casino 

Victorian Branch 

Branch President 
Deputy Branch President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

1 
2 
1 
4 
3 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
2 
12 
17 

Aerated Waters 1 
Baking & Biscuits 3 
Bread 2 
Brewery/Malt Houses 1 
Brewery Production 1 
Car Parking 1 
Casino 5 
Catering 3 
Child Care 1 
Children Services -other 2 
Cleaning 5 
Clubs 2 
~~ry 1 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service 2 
Miscellaneous (Animal Welfare, Disabled Services, Health & Fitness, 1 
Higher Education, Pest Control, Zoos) 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECT!ONS\APPLICAT!ON.OOC 



Paint 
Photographic 
Plastics & Building Material 
Residential Hotels 
Rural Ambulance Victoria 
Security and Detention Officers 
Suburban Hotels 
Tanning 

6 

Delegate to Branch Council - Assistant Secretary AEAV 

2 
1 
2 
3 
2 
4 
3 
2 

1 

Members of the Committee of Management of the AEAV, known as "the AEAV Council" 
comprising two representatives and a Regional Staff Representative (if this is a different person) 
from each of the following zones: 

Zone 1: 
Zone 2: 
Zone 3: 
Zone4: 
Zone 5: 
Zone 6: 
Zone 7: 
Zone 8: 
Zone 9: 

Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 1 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 2 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 3 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 4 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 5 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 6 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 7 
Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 1 
Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 2 

Zone 10: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 3 
Zone 11: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 4 
Zone 12: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 5 
Zone 13: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 6 
Zone 14: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 7 
Zone 15: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 8 
Zone 16: All members within the geographical zone covered by non­
emergency patient transport private sector. 

Western Australia 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aboriginal Health 
Aerated Waters 
Aged Care Facilities 
Ambulance Officers 
Bakers and Pastrycooks 
Casinos 
Catering 
Children's Services 
Cleaning (Private Industry and Contract) 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\APPLICATION.DOC 

1 
2 
1 
2 
11 
14 

1 

5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 



, ,, L 

7 

Cleaning/ Security/ Gardening I Catering (Government- Non Education) 1 
Cleaning/ Security/ Gardening I Catering (Government -Schools) 2 
Cleaning/ Security/ Gardening I Catering (Private Schools, Colleges, 1 

School Canteens etc) 
Country Hospitals (Support Workers) 2 
Dairy Factory Workers 1 
Disability Services 2 
Education Assistants 4 
Enrolled Nurses (Country) 1 
Enrolled Nurses (Other metropolitan) 1 
Fremantle Hospital 1 
Higher Education 1 
Homecare 1 
Hospitality (other) 1 
Hospitals - Support Workers (Other- Metropolitan) 1 
Hotels 4 & 5 Star 
King Edward Memorial Hospital 1 
Laundries, Drycleaning, Textiles 1 
Manufacturing 1 
Miscellaneous Government 1 
Miscellaneous (Private) 1 
Motels and Hotels (Other) 
Princess Margaret Hospital 
Private Hospitals 4 
Private Water Services 1 
Restaurants/Taverns etc 
Royal Perth Hospital 2 
Royal Perth (Rehabilitation) Hospital 1 
Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital 1 
Security (including Prison & Detention Centres) 1 
Specialised Health Services 1 
Tourism (National Parks, Zoos) 1 
Water Corporation 1 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\APPUCATION.OOC 



~ 
~~~~~ 

AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL REGISTRY 

Mr J Lawrence 
National Secretary 
ALHMWU 
LockedBag9 
HAYMARKET NSW 1240 

Dear Mr Lawrence 

Level a, Terrace Towers· 
80 William Street, East Sydney, NSW 2011 

Telephone: (02) 9332 0666 
Fax: (02) 9380 6990 

Re: Arrangements for the conduct of an Election 
(E20011263) 

I refer to your letter dated 13 December 2001 requesting an election under subsection 214(2) of the 
Workplace Relations Act 1996. I note that the numbers of Delegates to Branch Council representing 
Sections or Divisions will be advised later. However I was not sure of the basis for some of the 
details and I seek your advice and clarification regarding the following: 

• how the numbers of Divisional Executive Members for ·the Leisure and Tourism, 
Manufacturing and Community and Property Services Divisions (5; 5 and 10 respectively) 
were arrived at given that Rule N11(a)(ii) provides simply that they will be determined by 
the "size and character" of the Divisions? 

• why there were only 2 Branch Assistant Secretaries and only 10 Branch Executive 
Members listed for the Queensland Branch when Rule 75D Q4 provides for 3 and 11 
respectively? 

• why the prescribed information lodged indicated that the numbers of Zone representatives 
for the Victorian Branch AEA V Committee of Management representatives will be 
advised when the rules certified on 20 December 2001 set out that there shall be 2 
representatives and a regional StaffRepresentative for each Zone? 

• why the prescribed information lodged indicated that the members of the branch other 
than members of the Liquor and Hospitality Division constitute the electorate for two 
Assistant Branch Secretaries when Rule N5(b )(iv) appears to provide that only one of the 
three "shall be elected by the membership other than Liquor and Hospitality Division 
members"? 

Please do not hesitate to contact me on 8274 6509 to discuss any aspect of the above if that is 
convenient for you. 

Yours sincerely 

~~\(~tlm-
Stephen Kellett 
Assistant Manager, NSW Registry 

7 January 2001 



National Office 
Level 9 
187 Thomas Street 
Haymarket NSW 2000 

Locked Bag 9 
Haymarket NSW 1240 

Telephone: (02) 9281 9511 
Facsimile: (02) 9281 4480 

13 December, 2001 

Ms Margaret Buchanan 
Deputy Industrial Registrar 
Australian Industrial Registry 
80 William Street 
EAST SYDNEY NSW 2010 

Dear Ms Buchanan 

Eugene Fry 
Chris Raper 
Joint National 
Presidents 

Jeff Carr 
Jeff Lawrence 
Joint National 
Secretaries 

'!.._L' 

Australian 
Liquor, Hospitality 
and Miscellaneous 
Workers Union 

RE: APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 0 OF THE WORKPLACE RELATIONS ACT 1996 

In accordance with the resolution of the National Executive of the Australian Liquor, Hospitality and 
Miscellaneous Workers Union I request that an election be conducted for offices in the Australian 
Capital Territory, New South Wales, Northern Territory, Queensland, South Australian, Tasmania, 
Victorian and Western Australian Branches of the LHMU pursuant to Section 210 of the Workplace 
Relations Act. 

The prescribed information which is set out in Regulation 61 for the purposes of Section 214(1) of the 
Act is as follows: 

1. The names of the offices in respect of which an election is required are set out in the attachment 
hereto. 

2. The reason for the election is that the terms of the offices has expired. 

3. The numbers of the offices in respect of which an election is required are set out in the 
attachment. However, you will note that in the case of delegates to Branch Council representing 
Sections and I or Divisions the numbers are to be advised. Rule 53 provides that the Branch 
Sections to be elected in the 2002 elections shall be determined by the National Executive 
based on the financial membership of each branch as at 1 December 2001 . I anticipate that this 
decision of the National Executive will take place in January and that advice as to numbers to be 
elected to these positions will be prb'vided shortly thereafter. 

4. The electorate for the attached positions are the members of the relevant branch unless 
specified below. However the electorate for sectional representatives to Branch Council in the 
case of branches other than New South Wales is the members of the relevant Section. 

In the case of the New South Wales Branch the electorates for positions, other than those 
specified below are all the members of the New South Wales Branch. The positions which are 
an exception to this are the following: 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\LETIER·APP .DOC:L 
Registered Office Level9, 187 Thomas Street, Haymarket, Sydney NSW 2000 

I 



2 

Branch Executive Vice President I President Liquor and Hospitality Division - to be elected by 
the members of the Liquor and Hospitality Division. 

Branch Executive Vice President- to be elected by the members of the branch other than Liquor 
and Hospitality Division members. 

Assistant Branch Secretary (2) -to be elected by members of the branch other than members of 
the Liquor and Hospitality Division. 

Assistant Branch Secretary I Secretary Liquor and Hospitality Division - to be elected by Liquor 
and Hospitality Division members. 

Assistant Branch Secretary I Assistant Secretary Liquor and Hospitality Division - to be elected 
by members of the Liquor and Hospitality Division. 

Members of the Branch Executive are to be elected by and from their respect Divisions. 
Delegates to the Branch Council are to be elected by and from their respective Divisions. 
Delegates to National Council are to be elected by and from their respective Divisions. 

5. The date and time of the commencement and expiration of the period during which nomination of 
candidates will be called are dealt with in Rule 40 and 41. 

6. The voting system to be employed in the conduct of the election is a direct voting system. 

It is intended to lodge a separate application for elections by and from the National Council for the 
National Executive and National Officers in 2002. The rules provide that this election take place on 3 
August 2002 or the next business day after 3 August in that year. 

The above information is lodged in accordance with Section 214(1) of the Workplace Relations Act and 
I trust that it fulfils the requirements thereof. 

Please contact me if you have any queries. 

Yours faithfully 

!!~ 
JEFF LAWRENCE 
NATIONAL SECRETARY 



AUSTRALIAN LIQUOR, HOSPITALITY AND MISCELLANEOUS WORKERS UNION 
2002 • 2006 QUADRENNIAL ELECTIONS 

NAME AND NUMBER OF OFFICES IN RESPECT OF WHICH ELECTION IS REQUIRED 

Australian Capital Territory Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following sections: 

Accommodation 
Baking and Sales 
Casinos 
Child Care 
Clubs 
Community Care 
Contract Catering 
Contract Cleaning 
Contract Security 
Higher Education 
Miscellaneous {General) 
School Janitors 

New South Wales Branch 

1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
3 

{Numbers 
to be 
Advised) 

Branch President 1 
Branch Executive Vice President /President, Liquor and Hospitality Division 1 

Branch Executive Vice President 1 
Branch Secretary 1 
Assistant Branch Secretary 1 
Assistant Branch Secretary I Secretary, Liquor and Hospitality Division 1 
Assistant Branch Secretary I Assistant Secretary, Liquor and Hospitality Division 1 
Branch Executive Member 15 

elected by and from the respective divisions as follows: 
Liquor and Hospitality Division 5 
Leisure and Tourism Division 2 
Manufacturing Division 2 
Community and Property Services Division 6 

Delegates to National Council 30 
elected by and from the respective divisions as follows: 
Liquor and Hospitality Division 1 o 
Leisure and Tourism Division 3 
Manufacturing Division 4 
Community and Property Services Division 13 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\APPLICATION.DOC 



2 

Divisional Committee members elected by and from the respective divisions as follows: 

Liquor and Hospitality Division 

Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

Leisure and Tourism Division 

Divisional President 
Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

Manufacturing Division 

Divisional President 
Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

Community and Property Services Division 

Divisional President 
Divisional Vice President 
Divisional Executive Members 

1 
8 

1 
1 
5 

1 
1 
5 

1 
1 
10 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following divisions: 

Community and Property Services Division 
Leisure and Tourism Division 
Liquor and Hospitality Division 
Manufacturing Division 

Northern Territory Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

(Numbers 
To be Advised) 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aboriginal Health, Hostels and other Organisations (Darwin, Batchelor & 
surrounding areas) 
Aboriginal Organisations (Alice Springs & Tennant Creek) 
Alice Springs General 
Child Care- Darwin 
Cleaning- Darwin 
Correctional Services - Alice Springs 
Correctional Services - Darwin 
Defence Contracting - Darwin 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECT!ONS\APPLICATION.DOC 

1 
1 
1 
6 
3 

(Numbers to 
be Advised) 



Fire Services - Darwin 
General - Darwin 
Gove 
Groote Eylandt 
Hospitality - Darwin 

3 

Hospitality {Including Contractors) - Alice Springs & Yulara 
Jabiru & Surrounding Areas - General 
Katherine General 
Municipal - Darwin 
Northern Territory Public Service- Darwin 
Private Health, Ambulance and Disability Services -Darwin, Tennant Creek 
and Alice Springs 
Public Health - Darwin 
Security & Immigration Detention Centres- Darwin 
Tennant Creek- General 

Queensland Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aerated Waters 
Aged Care 
Ambulance 
Biscuits 
Bread 
Breweries 
Casinos 
Cemetery, Crematorium and Funeral Industries 
Children Services 
Cleaners Female 
Cleaners Female (Government) 
Cleaners Male 
Cleaners Male (Government) 
Clubs 
Correctional Officers 
General 
High Rise Accommodation 
Higher Education- Universities (other than University of Queensland) 
Higher Education - University of Queensland 
Hospital Cooks & Kitchenhands 
Hospital Dental 
Hospital Pharmacists 
Hospital Radiography 
Hospitality, Tourism and Food 
Industrial Catering 
Margarine 

G:\EXECSIJEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\APPLICATION.OOC 

(Numbers to 
be Advised) 

2 
1 
2 
10 
18 

(Numbers to 
be Advised) 



Paint and Varnish 
Private Pathology 
Security 
TAFE Cleaners 
Teacher Aides 

South Australian Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

4 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aerated Waters 
Aged Care 
Baking and Sales 
Breweries I Malting 
Bridgestone {Edwardstown) 
Bridgestone (Salisbury) 
Caretakers & Cleaners 
Casino 
Catering 
Child Care 
Colleges and Universities 
Disabilities (Private) 
Entertainment & Sporting Venues 
Hospital (Government) 
Hospital (Government Contractors)) 
Hospitals (Private) 
Hotels and Clubs (Non Residential) 
Hotels{Residential) 
Intellectual Disabilities (Government) 
Laundries & Dry Cleaning 
Milk and Cream 
Minda 
Miscellaneous (Government) 
Miscellaneous (Private) 
Paint & Varnish 
Photographic, Optical & Plastics 
Recycling 
SA Water 
Security 
United Water 
Wine - Barossa, Clare and Riverland 
Wine - Metropolitan 
Wine - South East 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\APPLICATION.DOC 

1 
2 
1 
3 
12 
12 

(Numbers to 
be Advised) 



Tasmanian Branch 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 

.. L 

Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

5 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Baking 
Breweries & Beverages 
Child Care 
Country Club Casino 
Female Cleaners 
General Hospitality 
Hotels/Motels 
Male Cleaners 
Miscellaneous 
Wrest Point Casino 

Victorian Branch 

Branch President 
Deputy Branch President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aerated Waters 
Baking & Biscuits 
Bread 
Brewery 
Car Parking 
Casino 
Catering 
Child Care 
Children Services - other 
Cleaning 
Clubs 
Laundry 
Metropolitan Ambulance 

.. L ............. . 

Miscellaneous (Animal Welfare, Disabled Services, Health & Fitness, 
Higher Education, Pest Control, Zoos) 

Paint 
Photographic 
Plastics & Building Material 
Regional Ambulance 
Residential Hotels 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\APPUCATION.DOC 

1 
2 
1 
4 
3 

(Numbers to 
be Advised) 

1 
1 
1 
2 
12 
17 

(Numbers to 
be Advised) 



Security 
Suburban Hotels 
Tanning 

6 

Delegate to Branch Council - Assistant Secretary AEAV 

... L 

Members of the Committee of Management of the AEAV. known as "the AEAV Council" 
comprising two representatives and a Regional Staff Representative (if this is a different person) 
from each of the following zones: 

Zone 1: 
Zone 2: 
Zone 3: 
Zone4: 
Zone 5: 
Zone 6: 
Zone 7: 
Zone 8: 
Zone 9: 

Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group .1 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 2 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 3 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 4 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 5 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 6 
Metropolitan Ambulance Service Group 7 
Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 1 
Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 2 

Zone 10: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 3 
Zone 11: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 4 
Zone 12: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 5 
Zone 13: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 6 
Zone 14: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 7 
Zone 15: Rural Ambulance Victoria Area 8 
Zone 16: All members covered by non-emergency patient transport 
private sector. 

Western Australia 

Branch President 
Branch Vice President 
Branch Secretary 
Branch Assistant Secretary 
Branch Executive Member 
Delegates to National Council 

Delegates to Branch Council representing the following Sections: 

Aboriginal Health 
Aerated Waters 
Aged Care Facilities 
Ambulance Officers 
Bakers and Pastrycooks 
Casinos · 
Catering 
Children's Services 
Cleaning (Private Industry and Contract) 
Cleaning/ Security/ Gardening I Catering (Government- Non Education) 
Cleaning/ Security/ Gardening I Catering (Government -Schools} 
Cleaning/ Security/ Gardening I Catering (Private Schools, Colleges, 

School Canteens etc) 
Country Hospitals (Support Workers) 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECT!ONS\APPUCATION.DOC 

(Numbers to 
be Advised} 

2 

2 
11 
14 

(Numbers to 
be Advised} 



Dairy Factory Workers 
Disability Services 
Education Assistants 
Enrolled Nurses (Country) 
Enrolled Nurses (Other metropolitan) 
Fremantle Hospital 
Higher Education 
Homecare 
Hospitality (other) 

7 

Hospitals" Support Workers (Other- Metropolitan) 
Hotels 4 & 5 Star 
King Edward Memorial Hospital 
Laundries, Drycleaning, Textiles 
Manufacturing 
Miscellaneous Government 
Motels and Hotels (Other) 
Princess Margaret Hospital 
Private Hospitals 
Private Water Services 
RestaurantsfTaverns etc 
Royal Perth Hospital 
Royal Perth (Rehabilitation) Hospital 
Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital 
Security (including Prison & Detention Centres) 
Specialised Health Services 
Tourism (National Parks, Zoos) 
Water Corporation 

G:\EXECS\JEFF\2002 ELECTIONS\.<\PPLICATION.DOC 

(Numbers to 
be Advised) 


